Brahmin/Chhtri, Tamang are majority inhabitant and Dalit 
and other caste/ethnics are minority inhabitant besides these majority, Newar, Mijar, 
Magar, Rai, Bhujel are also residing in the in-minority numbers in the study area but 
they are not selected on the research sample. One hundred one (101) respondents aged 
13 years and above were selected by purposive non-probability sampling methods 
to collect the data. Descriptive research design, quantitative research method and 
deductive approach was applied. The primary data have been collected through direct